

CBI/57/2025
RC No. DAI-0032025A0025/ACB/CBI/Delhi
dated 28.03.2025
CBI v Dal Chand and Others
16.09.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
IO/DSP Rajpal Singh, physically present.
A-1 Dal Chand, **A-2** Amit Patel and **A-3** Abhijit Kumar Singh, physically present.
Sh. Sandeep Sharma and Sh. Sachin Baisla, Ld.
Counsels for **A-1** and **A-3**, physically present.

A-1 Dal Chand today files an application for release of his office identity card. Copy of the application supplied to Ld. PP for CBI. It is submitted by counsels for A-1 that office identity card of A-1 Dal Chand was seized during the course of investigation. The IO states that he has no objection if the office identity card of A-1 Dal Chand is released to him. In view thereof, office identity card of A-1 Dal Chand is directed to be released to him by the MHCM. Photocopy thereof shall be retained.

The questioned voices (Q-1 and Q-2) and sample voice of A-2 Amit Patel have been supplied today to counsels for **A-1** Dal Chand and **A-3** Abhijit Kumar Singh in the form of a CD. The questioned voices (Q-1 and Q-2) and sample voice of A-2 Amit Patel have been supplied today to **A-2** Amit Patel as well in the form of a CD. The CDs have been played on the Court computer system through a CD player to the satisfaction of the accused persons and the counsels who are present before the Court.

List on 14.10.2025 for arguments on the point of framing of charge.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/16.09.2025