

CBI/57/2025
RC No. DAI-0032025A0025/ACB/CBI/Delhi
dated 28.03.2025
CBI v Dal Chand and Others

18.11.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Pr : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

All three accused, physically present.

Mr. Sandeep Sharma and Mr. Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsels for **A-1** and **A-3**, physically present.

Mr. S. S. Dass, Ld. Counsel for **A-2**, physically present.

1. Learned counsels Mr. Sandeep Sharma and Mr. Sachin Baisla submit that, in regard to Accused No. 1, Dal Chand, they do not press for his discharge, as the prosecution, in its chargesheet, has placed on record sufficient material against him. They clarify, however, that all such material shall be duly contested and rebutted on behalf of A-1 during the course of trial.

2. As regards A-3, Abhijeet, learned counsels Mr. Sandeep Sharma and Mr. Sachin Baisla, have advanced their arguments on charge. They press for discharge of A-3. Written submissions on this aspect qua A-3 filed today. Copy given. Learned counsels in support of their arguments rely on the following judgments: (i) Sadashiv Mahadeo Yavaluje v. State of Maharashtra, (1990) 1 SCC 299, (ii) Mahendra Singh Chotelal Bhargad v. State of Maharashtra, (1998) 2 SCC 357, (iii) A. Karunanithi v. State, 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1677, (iv) Trilok Chand Jain v. State of Delhi, (1975) 4 SCC 761, (v) Virendranath v. State of Maharashtra, AIR 1996 SC 490, and (vi) Dipakbhai Jagdishchandra Patel v. State of

Gujarat & Ors., AIR 2019 SC 3363.

3. Learned counsel for A-2 too has addressed arguments on charge. In support of his arguments, he relies on the judgment of State of Lokayuktha Police v. C.B. Nagaraj, 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1175. He presses for discharge of A-2. Submissions of learned counsel for A-2 on the point of charge heard and concluded.

4. Learned PP for CBI seeks time to advance arguments in rebuttal. List the matter for arguments in rebuttal on the point of charge on behalf of CBI on 08.12.2025. IO be called for the next date of hearing.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/18.11.2025