

CBI/57/2025

RC No. DAI-0032025A0025/ACB/CBI/Delhi

CBI v. Dal Chand and Others

20.01.2026

Pr : Sh. Raj Kamal, Learned PP for CBI.

A-1 Dal Chand, A-2 Amit Patel and A-3 Abijit Kumar Singh, physically present.

Mr. Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsel for **A-1 and A-3, physically present.**

1. Vide separate order of even date, the plea of **A-2 Amit Patel and A-3 Abijit Kumar Singh** for their discharge is **turned down.**

2. Insofar as **A-1 Dal Chand** is concerned, his counsels had already conceded to the charge against him; they had stated that they do not press for his discharge and this is so noted in the order dt. 18.11.2025.

3. Vide **separate order**, it has been ordered that : **(a)** A-1 Dal Chand is liable to be charged for the offence(s) punishable under section 7 of PC Act, 1988 and section 61(2) of BNS, 2023 read with section 7 of PC Act, 1988, **(b)** A-2 Amit Patel is liable to be charged for the offence(s) punishable under section 7 of PC Act, 1988 and section 61(2) of BNS, 2023 read with section 7 of PC Act, 1988, and **(c)** A-3 Abhijit Kumar Singh is liable to be charged for the offence(s) punishable under section 61(2) of BNS, 2023 read with section 7 of PC Act, 1988.

4. **Charge is accordingly framed against all the accused persons. The charge is read over and explained to all the accused persons in vernacular and they claim trial and do not plead guilty.**

5. List the matter for Prosecution Evidence on 09.02.2026. The witnesses, namely, Md. Samsheer (at Sr. No. 1) and Rajive Vashist (at Sr. No. 14) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RACC/New Delhi/20.01.2026