

CBI/57/2025

RC No. DAI-0032025A0025/ACB/CBI/Delhi

CBI v. Dal Chand and Others

13.01.2026

Pr : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

All three accused, physically present.

Mr. Sachin Baisla and Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-1 and A-3, both physically present.

Mr. S. S. Das and Ms. Sia Das, Ld. Counsels for A-2, both physically present.

1. On 08.01.2026 CBI had moved an application (IA No. 01/2026) along with additional list of witnesses and the forensic voice examination report dt. 28.11.2025 of the Physics Division, CFSL, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, Delhi.

2. Copy of the application, additional list of witnesses and the aforesaid forensic report is supplied to all three accused today against acknowledgment.

3. Ld. Counsels for A-2 Amit Patel submit that the said forensic report on the point of voice identification is of no help to the prosecution for the reason that it speaks about *probability* of similarity of the voices. They go on to state that they wish to file no reply to the CBI application and that the same may be disposed of as per the extant law.

4. Ld. Counsels for A-1 and A-3 state that they too wish to file no reply to the aforesaid application of CBI. They state that this Court may proceed to pass requisite order on the aforesaid application of the CBI.

5. Having heard the submissions and perused the record, this Court is inclined to **allow** the aforesaid application (IA No.

01/2026). The additional list of witnesses of the CBI is formally taken on record. The forensic voice examination report dt. 28.11.2025 of the Physics Division, CFSL, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, Delhi is also formally taken on record.

6. Order on the point of framing of charge shall follow on 20.01.2026.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/13.01.2026