

CBI/57/2025

RC No. DAI-0032025A0025/ACB/CBI/Delhi

CBI v. Dal Chand and Others

11.05.2026

Pr : Sh. Raj Kamal, Learned PP for CBI.

MHC(M) Constable Kheman Saw from CBI *malkhana*, physically present.

A-1 Dal Chand, **A-2** Amit Patel and **A-3** Abhijit Kumar Singh, all physically present.

Mr. Sachin Baisla and Mr. Prince Sharma, Ld. Counsels for **A-1** and **A-3**, both physically present.

1. **PW3 Narender Poswal** further examined-in-chief. His cross-examination is deferred on the request of Ld. Defence Counsels. Diet money be paid to him. He is bound down for next date of hearing.

2. At this stage, PW3 Narender Poswal states that for the last about 4-6 weeks he has been receiving calls/WhatsApp message(s) from the following two nos. (i) 9412844113; and (ii) 7017704042; that caller of the said two numbers, who identifies himself as Vimlesh Kumar, asks him (PW3) to meet him and have a discussion with him in connection with this case. The witness (PW3 Narender Poswal) appears to be quite concerned and agitated over the attempts made by the said person to influence him. Copy of this order be sent to the Head of Branch, ACB, CBI, Delhi for information and necessary action at his end. The CBI shall file a report in this regard on next date of hearing.

3. List the matter for RPE on **16.05.2026 at 10 a.m.** Order *dasti* to CBI.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RACC/New Delhi/11.05.2026